

No. 15-105

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,  
DENVER, COLO., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
ORTHODOX JEWISH RABBIS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

HOWARD N. SLUGH  
*Counsel of Record*  
2400 Virginia Ave., N.W.  
Apt. C619  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(954) 328-9461  
hslugh1@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. As a Minority Within a Minority, Orthodox Jews Will Experience Deprivations of Their Religious Liberty If Judges Are Empowered To Second-Guess Their Sincerely Held Reli- gious Beliefs.....	5
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Re- affirm Its Prior Holdings and Clarify That Determining Whether a Law Places a Sub- stantial Burden on Religious Exercise Does Not Require Judges To Question Religious Practitioners’ Sincerely Held Beliefs.....	7
A. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act Protects All Religious Exercise, No Matter How Obscure.....	7
B. Contrary To the Tenth Circuit’s Hold- ing, Congress Did Not Authorize Judges To Rule on the Validity of an Adherent’s Understanding of His Own Religious Practices. ....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
i. In Order To Determine Whether a Law Imposes a Substantial Burden on Religious Exercise, Courts Should Examine the Burden Imposed on Adherents Who Refuse To Follow the Law Rather Than Attempt To Adjudicate Religious Beliefs. ....	10
ii. The Tenth Circuit’s Explanation That It Rejected the Plaintiffs’ Understanding of the Interplay Between the Law and Their Religious Obligations Is Indistinguishable From Rejecting the Plaintiffs’ Understanding of Their Religious Obligations. ....	11
iii. Requiring a Religious Individual To Undertake an Administrative Task Prior To Exercising His Religion Is Distinct From Requiring Him To Undertake an Administrative Task That Is Itself Prohibited by His Religion. ....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Deferring To a Religious Adherent’s Understanding of His Religious Beliefs Does Not Necessarily Exempt Him from a Law. It Merely Shifts the Burden To the Government To Demonstrate That the Law Is Necessary To Further a Compelling Government Interest.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	11, 14
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo., v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 4232096 (10th Cir. July 14, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Litzman v. NYPD</i> , 2013 WL 6049066 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2013) .....	6, 7
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014) .....	16
<b>CODES</b>	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000bb.....	2, 8
§ 2000bb-1 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2000cc-3(g).....	8
§ 2000cc-5 .....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Babylonian Talmud, Sabbath 64b .....	14
<i>Shatnez-Free Clothing</i> , CHABAD.ORG, goo.gl/RZRcSm .....	6
Eli Touger, <i>The Prohibition Against Shaving the Edges of One’s Head</i> , CHABAD.ORG, goo.gl/N2Te11.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Exodus 35:3.....	5
Leviticus 19:27.....	6
Luis Lugo et al., <i>A Portrait of Jewish Americans: Findings from a Pew Research Center Survey of U.S. Jews</i> (Oct. 1, 2013), available at <a href="http://goo.gl/eQlgU9">goo.gl/eQlgU9</a> .....	5
Numbers 15:32–36 .....	7
Rabbi Moshe Heinemann, <i>Electric Shavers</i> , STAR-K ONLINE, <a href="http://goo.gl/Vjw4yu">goo.gl/Vjw4yu</a> .....	13
